## GENERAL INDEX.

CHAPTER.	PAGE.
I.—To incorporate the city of Austin	. 17
II.—To incorporate the village of Grand Meadow, state of Minnesota,	
county of Mower	40
III.—To incorporate the village of Brownsdale, in Mower county, Min-	
nesota	51
IV.—To incorporate the city of New Ulm	60
V.—To incorporate the village of Wykoff under the provisions of chap-	
ter one hundred and thirty-nine of the general laws of the state	
of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and sev-	-
enty-five, and to confer certain powers upon the council of said	
village and upon the electors thereof	69
VITo incorporate the village of Fountain, in the county of Fillmore,	
state of Minnesota	71
VII.—To incorporate the village of Whalen, Fillmore county, Minnesota	72
VIII.—To incorporate the village of Sheldon, in the county of Houston,	
and state of Minnesota	73
IX.—To amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of Hous-	
ton, in Houston county, and state of Minnesota	73
X.—To incorporate the village of Minnesota Lake	74
XI.—To incorporate the village of Cambridge city, in the county of Is-	
anti, under the general law of 1875	75
XII.—To incorporate the village of Atwater, in Kandiyohi county	76
XIII.—To incorporate the village of Marshall	76
XIV.—To incorporate the village of Leroy	77
XV.—To incorporate the village of Redwood Falls	.78
XVI.—To incorporate the village of Sauk Centre	79
XVII.—To incorporate the village of Delano, in the county of Wright, state	
of Minnesota	79
XVIII.—To legalize the act incorporating the village of Lake Crystal, and	
proceedings thereunder, the same being chapter 5 of the Special	
Laws of 1870	So
XIX.—To disorganize the City of Brainerd, and to incorporate the same as	
a township.	81
XX.—To vacate a part of the plat of the village of Elysian	Sz
XXI.—To amend chapter 5 of the special laws of 1870, entitled "an act	e.
to incorporate the village of Lake Crystal."	82

CHAPTER.	PAGE,
XXIITo amend section 8 of chapter 5 of chapter 27 of the special	
laws for 1868, being "an act to incorporate the city of Man-	
kato," approved March 6, 1868	89
XXIII.—To amend an act entitled, "an act to amend the charter of the	-
city of Mankato, approved March 6, 1868."	90
XXIV.—To amend chapter 24 of the special laws of 1875, entitled "an	
act to incorporate the village of Windom, in Cottonwood	
county, Minnesota	90
XXVTo amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of	,
Farmington	92
XXVI.—To amend section 1 of title 1 of chapter 27 of the special laws	,
of 1875, being an act entitled "an act to incorporate the vil-	
lage of Rosemount, in the county of Dakota."	94
XXVII.—To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of	- '
· Winnebago City, of Faribault county, state of Minnesota .	94
XXVIII.—To amend certain acts relating to the incorporation of the city	
of Red Wing	96
XXIXTo amend the city charter of the city of Minneapolis, being an	-
act entitled "an act consolidating the cities of St. Anthony	
and Minneapolis, and incorporating the same into one city by	
the name of Minneapolis," approved February 28, 1872, and	
various acts amendatory thereof	98
XXXTo amend an act consolidating the cities of St. Anthony and	•
Minneapolis	99
XXXI.—To amend section 11 of chapter 6 of an act entitled "an act	
consolidating the cities of St. Anthony and Minneapolis and	
incorporating the same into one city by the name of Minne-	
apolis," approved February 28, 1872	101
XXXII To amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of	
Houston, in the county of Houston, and state of Minnesota	101
XXXIII To amend the charter of the borough of Le Sueur, and the sev-	
eral acts amending the same	102
XXXIV To amend an act entitled "an act to reduce the act incorporating	
the city of Rochester, in the county of Olmsted, and state of	
Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and the	
act to organize a board of education for the city of Rochester,	
and the several acts amendatory thereof, to one act and amend	
the same," approved March 9, 1867, so as to authorize the	
voters legal of said city of Rochester to determine whether	
license for the sale of intoxicating liquors in said city shall	
be granted or not	102
XXXV.—To amend the charter of the village of Byron, in Olmsted county	. 104
XXXVI.—To amend an act to incorporate the village of Eyota, in Olm-	-
sted county, Minnesota	104
XXXVIITo amend chapter 17 of the special laws of 1875, relating to	
the incorporation of the city of Northfield	105
XXXVIII.—To amend chapter 28 of the special laws of 1868, incorporating	
the city of St. Cloud	107

CHAPTER.	PAGE.
XXXIX.—To amend chapter 7 of the special laws of 1875, entitled an	
act to amend an act incorporating the city of Owatonna, and	
the several acts amendatory thereof	108
XL.—To amend sections 17 and 25 of chapter 4 of the special laws	
of 1871, incorporating the village of Waseca	109
XLI.—To amend an act, entitled, "An act to amend an act entitled	
an act to reduce the law incorporating the city of Stillwater,	
in the county of Washington, and state of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof into one act, and to	
amend the same," approved March the 3, 1870	
XI.II.—To amend an act, entitled, "An act incorporating the city of	110
Lake City being chapter 15 of special laws;" approved Feb-	
ruary 26, 1872, providing for election of assessor	111
XLIII.—To amend an act, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of	111
Lake City, being chapter 15, of special laws of 1872," ap-	
proved February 26, 1872	III
XI.IV To amend the charter of the city of Winona	112
XLV.—To amend sections 3, 4, 5 and 7 of chapter 21 of the special	•
laws of 1875, entitled, "An act to incorporate the village	
of Lewiston	113
XLVITo amend an act, entitled, "An act to incorporate the village	
of Caledonia, approved February 24, 1870	113
XLVIITo amend article r of section 7 of the act incorporating the	
village of East Janesville, in regard to licenses	114
XLVIII.—To amend chapter 5 of the special laws of 1871, being an act	
to incorporate the village of Preston	115
XLIX.—To amend an act, entitled, "An act to incorporate the village	
of Willmar	115
ties, to issue bonds to aid in building a railroad from a point	
on the main line of the St. Paul & Pacific Railroad, in the	
county of Meeker or Wright, to the village of Hutchinson,	
in McLeod county	116
LI.—To authorize the board of county commissioners of Goodhue	
county, to issue the bonds of said county, for the construction	
of a bridge across the cannon river, to the town of Burnside.	118
LIITo enable certain towns and villages, to aid in the construction	
of a railroad, starting at the Mississippi river at or near Min-	
neiska, in the county of Wabashaw, and running in a west-	
erly direction through the villages of Beaver and Plainview	
to the Zumbro valley	119
LIII.—To authorize the city of Faribault, in the county of Rice, to is-	
sue its bonds to aid in the construction of the Minnesota	
Midland railway	122
titled "an act to authorize the counties of Martin, Jackson,	
<ul> <li>Cottonwood, Nobles, Murray, Rock, Pipestone, and Faribault,</li> </ul>	
state of Minnesota, or any of the towns therein, to issue bonds to aid in the construction of any railroad running into or	
through any of said counties	125

HAPTER.	I WAF.
I.V.—To enable certain cities and towns, in the counties of Wabashaw,.  Goodhue, Rice and Le Sueur to issue bonds to aid in the construction of the Minnesota Midland railway	128
LVI.—To authorize the counties of Meeker, Kandiyohi, Renville, Chippewa, Redwood, Yellow Medicine, Lyon, Murray, Cottonwood, Nobles, Rock, Pipestone, and Lincoln, in this state, and the towns and incorporated cities and villages in said counties, to issue bonds to the Minnesota Southwestern Railway Company	131
I.VIITo authorize the town of Cleveland, in the county of Le Sueur, to issue bonds to aid in the construction of a court house and jail, in the village of Cleveland, in said town, for the use of said county	133
LVIIITo amend an act, entitled "act to authorize the city of Minneapolis, to issue bonds to aid in the construction of the Minnesota	3,3
Western Railroad," approved February 9, 1870	134
construction of a bridge across the Minnesota river LX.—To authorize the county commissioners of the county of Nicollet,	135
to issue bonds for certain purposes	136
struction of a bridge at the borough of Henderson  LXII.—To authorize the town of Monticello, Wright county, to issue bonds to aid in building and operating a steamboat on the upper	138
Mississippi river between Minneapolis and St. Cloud LXIII.—To authorize the town of Munson, Stearns county, to issue bonds	139
for the construction of a bridge across Sauk river  LXIV.—To anihorize the town of Granite Falls, in Chippewa county, and the town of Otis, in Yellow Medicine county, to issue bonds to aid in the construction of a bridge across the Minnesota river at	140
the village of Granite Falls	141
of St. James, Watonwan county	142
division of the St. Paul and Pacific railroad in said county of Swift	143
LXVII.—To authorize the board of county commissioners of Murray county to issue bonds of said county to fund the floating debt of said	,,,
LXVIII.—To authorize the town of Belgrade, in the county of Nicollet, to issue bonds for the construction of a free wagon bridge across the Minnesota river, between the township of Belgrade, Nicol-	144
let county, and the city of Mankato, in Biue Earth county  LXIX.—To authorize the county of Swift, to issue bonds for the purpose	145
of building court house and jail	146

CHAPTER.	PAGE.
LXXTo declare the time when an act entitled "an act authorizing certain cities and towns in the counties of Wabashaw, Goodhue, Rice and Le Sueur, to issue bonds to aid in the construction of the Minnesota Midland railway," approved February 10, 1876, shall take effect and be in force	148
LXXI.—To authorize the board of education of the city of Winona, to issue bonds for the purpose of erecting a school building	148
LXXII.—To authorize the board of trustees of the village of Lake Crystal, to issue bonds for the purpose of building a town hall in said	149
village	149
LXXIV.—To amend section 6 of chapter 61 of the special laws of 1874, relating to the issue of bonds	151
LXXV.—To authorize the board of county commissioners of Nicollet county, to issue bonds for certain purposes.	152
LXXVI.—To provide for funding the floating debt of Becker county, and to authorize the issue of bonds for that purpose	152
LXXVII.—Entitled, "an act to amend an act to authorize the county of Ramsey, and the city of St. Paul, to issue bonds to build an alms house and hospital, and for other purposes," approved February 29, 1872, and the act supplemental and amendatory	*33
thereof	154
bonds by a vote of the people	155
nesota river	156
to issue bonds to fund the floating debt of said county LXXXI.—To authorize the county commissioners of Douglas county, to issue bonds for the purpose of erecting a court house and county jail	157
in said county	158
debt .  LXXXIIITo authorize the corporate authorities of the village of Moorhead, to issue bonds for the construction of a wagon bridge	159
across the Red river, at Moorhead, in Clay county LXXXIV—To authorize the county commissioners of Wright county, to is-	160
sue bonds for the purpose of erecting county buildings  LXXXV.—Authorizing the board of county commissioners of Chisago county, to issue bonds of said county to the amount in the aggregate of \$5,000 and use the proceeds thereof in the erection of a building or buildings to be used for the purposes of a court house, and for the offices of the county officers and other proper	161
uses of said county	162

CHAPTER.	PAGE.
LXXXVI-To amend certain sections of the act entitled "an act to reduce	
the law incorporating the city of St. Paul, in the county of Ram-	
sey, and state of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory	
thereof, and certain other acts, relating to said city into one act,	
and to amend the same," approved March 5, 1874, and to	
amend an act relating to said city, approved March 4, 1875 .	162
LXXXVII To reduce the law relative to public Schools in the city of St.	
Paul, into one act and to amend the same	168
LXXXVIIICreating an independent school district out of school district	
number one, in the city of St. Cloud	174
LXXXIX.—To amend section 2 of chapter 107 of special laws of A.D. 1875,	-, -
relating to Goshen school district in the counties of Blue Earth	
and Brown	177
XC.—To incorporate and create a school district out of certain territory	-//
lying in Le Sueur and Scott counties	177
XCI.—Relating to the St. Cloud school district	
XCII—To change the boundaries of certain school districts in the counties	179
of Houston and Winona, therein named	181
XCIIILegalizing the proceedings of school district number 70, in Wa-	. 101
seca county	182
XCIV.—To amend an act entitled "an act to constitute school district	102
number I and 84, of Blue Earth county, a school district and	
body corporate by the name of Mankato school district," ap-	
proved February 19, 1868	183
XCV.—To change boundaries of school districts number 76 and 38 in Wa-	3
seca county	185
XCVI.—To amend section 1 of chapter 106 of the special laws of A. D.	3
1875, relating to an incorporated school district in the county of	
Dodge	185
XCVII.—To provide for election of county superintendent of schools in cer-	•
tain counties	186
XCVIIITo detach certain territory from school district number 76, and to	
attach the same to school district number 29, in the county of	
Waseca, Minnesota	186
XCIX.—To detach certain territory therein named from school district	
number 40, and attach the same to district number 11, all in	
Olmsted county	187
C To add certain territory to the school district of the city of Fari-	
bault	187
CI.—To legalize the proceedings of a school meeting in Jackson county	188
CIITo legalize the action of a special school meeting, held in school	
district number 59, in Le Sueur county, changing the site of the	
school house therein, to fix the site for the school house in said	
district, and to legalize the action of the trustees thereof in issu-	
ing the bonds of said district, and to make the same a lien on	
the property thereof	188
CIII.—For the organization of a school district in the county of Redwood	189

CHAPTER.	PAGE.
CIVTo detach certain territory from school district number 56, in the	
county of Winona, and attach it to and make it a part of district	
number 6, of Houston county	189
CV.—To change the boundaries of certain school districts in the county	
of Faribault	190
CVI.—Authorizing the county commissioners of Anoka county, to estab-	
lish and define the boundaries of the several school districts in	
Anoka county	190
CVII.—To authorize school district number 3, in the county of Lincoln, to	
issue bonds	191
CVIIITo constitute or form a school district in the county of Freeborn.	192
CIXAuthorizing the trustees of school district number 7, in the county	:
of Jackson, to levy a tax to pay the existing indebtedness of said	
district	192
CXTo detach certain territory from school district number 38, of	
Wright county, and to attach the same to Clearwater indepen-	
dent school district, of the counties of Wright and Stearns	*193
· CXI. Providing for the location of a state road from Becker Station, in	
Sherburne county, to Sauk Rapids, in Benton county	193
CXIITo locate a state road from Long Prairie River, in Douglas county,	
to a state road leading to Wadena, in Wadena coonty	195
"CXIII.—To authorize the establishment of a state road from Sauk Rapids,	
Benton county, to Pierz, in Morrison county	197
CXIV.—To provide for the laying out a state road from Melrose, Stearns	
county, to Willmar, Kandiyohi county	198
CXVTo extend the time for the completion of the unfinished line of	
railroad of the Hastings and Dakota Railroad Company	199
CXVITo legalize certain acts of the city council of the city of Winona,	
and to repay money subscribed for the benefit of the Green Bay	
and Lake Pepin Railroad Company, now the Green Bay and	
*Minnesota Railroad Company	201
CXVIITo prevent a diversion by the St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Com-	
pany, of lands granted by congress to the state of Minnesota,	
and by the state to said company to aid in the construction of a railroad running from St. Cloud to the navigable waters of	
"the Red River of the North, by said company, converting that	
part of said railroad running north from Glyndon into a contin-	
uation of the main line of the First Division of the St. Paul	
and Pacific Railroad, and abandoning that part of said railroad	
running from Melrose to Glyndon	203
CXVIII.—To authorize the First Division of the St. Paul and Pacific Rail-	
road Company, to construct a branch line from some point in	
Meeker or Wright counties, to the village of Hutchinson, in	
"McLeod county	205
* CXIX To enforce the payment of taxes, which became delinquent in	٠ .
Carlton county, in the year 1875	. 205
CXX.—To authorize the auditor of Faribault county to extend certain	_
taxes upon the books of said county	209

CHAPTER.	PAGE.
CXXITo require the county treasurer of Stearns county to pay certain	
moneys into the treasury of the city of Saint Cloud	206
CXXII To legalize and confirm the publication of the delinquent tax	
list of Houston county for the year 1875	207
CXXIII To legalize the levy of certain taxes in the county of Isanti	208
CXXIV.—To legalize the action of the boards of county commissioners of	
certain counties therein named, in levying taxes for general	
county purposes for the year 1875	208
CXXV.—To authorize and provide for the construction of a free bridge	
across the Mississippi River at or near Fort Snelling, and to	
lay out suitable roads and approaches thereto	209
CXXVITo amend section 1 of chapter 136, of special laws of 1873, re-	•
lating to keeping certain bridge in repair in the county of	
Isanti	210
CXXVII.—To authorize the city of La Crosse, to build a pile and pontoon	
bridge across the Mississippi	211
CXXVIII.—To authorize the county commissioners of Blue Earth, to re-locate	
the site for building a bridge across the Little Cottonwood	
in the town of Cambria, in that county	212
CXXIX To amend section 1, of chapter 201, of the special laws of 1875,	
entitled "an act to appropriate money to build a bridge across	
the Pelican River, in Otter Tail county,"	212
CXXX.—To amend and continue in force chapter 63 of the special	
laws of 1857, being an act entitled "an act to organize the	
Stillwater Bridge Company"	213
CXXXITo authorize Aaron Decker, to keep and Maintain a ferry	
across the Mississippi River, at and near the village of Lam-	
ville, in the county of Winona	213
CXXXIIGranting ferry privilege to Daniel F. Brawley, across the Red	
River at St. Vincent, in Pembina county, in this State	215
CXXXIIITo authorize the construction of a pontoon bridge or a railway	
ferry from some feasible point, in Buffalo county, in the	
state of Wisconsin, to some feasible point in the state of	
Minnesota	216
CXXXIV.—In relation to the establishing and maintaining a ferry across the Mississippi River at the town of Anoka, in the county	
of Anoka	218
CXXXV.—To change the names of certain persons therein named	210 219
CXXXVI.—To name a foundling Maud C. Campbell, and to constitute	219
her the adopted child and heir at law of George C. Camp-	
bell and Mell C. Campbell	220
CXXXVII:To change the name of Mary Jane Hill of Clay county to	220
Mary Minnie Middagh, and to constitute her the adopted	
daughter and heir at law of William Middagh, of said county	221
CXXXVIII To change the name of Mary C. Weich to Mary C. Folsom .	221
CXXXIX To change the name of Jennie Barnhart to that of Jennie Stout,	
and make her heir at law of Jonathan A. Stout and Sarah J.	
Stout, his wife	222

## GENERAL INDEX.

HAPTER.	PACE.
CXL To constitute Edwin H. Houghton, an heir at law with his	
own child	222
CXLI.—To constitute William J. Ellis, the adopted son and heir at law	
of William Ellis and Sophia Ellis	223
CXLII To constitute Hattie L. Easton and Abner J. Easton, heirs at	
law of Jason C. and Sarah J. Easton	223
CXLIII.—To amend chapter 111, of special laws of 1865, entitled "an	
act to change the names of Samuel Evans, Amos H. Monroe,	
Anna Stahlee, Nancy Savalee Berfield, Andrew Johnson	
Nels H. Bystrom and Harry Weatherhead	224
CXLIV To change the name of Rose Lake, in Otter Tail county to	
Hobart	224
CXLV To change the name of the town of Norsk, in the county of	
Cottonwood, to that of Storden	225
CXLVI To change the name of the village of Fairfield to Lakeville .	225
CXLVIITo change the name of the township of Swan Lake to that of	•
Dassel	225
CXLVIIITo provide for the removal of the county seat of Le Sueur	
county from the village of Cleveland to Le Sueur Centre in	_
said county	226
CXLIXFor removal of the county seat of Sherburne county from Elk	
River to Big Lake	227
CLTo authorize the register of deeds of the county of Goodhue,	
Minnesota, to transcribe the church records of said county	228
CLI.—To authorize the register of deeds of Otter Tail county to tran- scribe portions of the records in Douglas county, and provide	
	, ,,,,
for his compensation	229
ty of Hennepin	229
CLIIITo authorize the county commissioners of the county of Free-	229
born to sell the Freeborn county poor farm	230
CLIV.—To authorize the board of county commissioners of the county	230
of Carver, to compromise and settle with the sureties to the	
bond of Francis Hassenstat, late treasurer of said county	231
CLV.—To allow the county commissioners of Olmsted county to levy	- 3
a tax and purchase a fair ground	232
CLVITo authorize the commissioners of Blue Earth county to allow	,
the auditor of said county the sum of \$600 as additional clerk	*
hire	233
CLVIITo authorize the county commissioners of Hennepin county to	
appropriate money to pay clerk hire for the probate court.	233
CLVIII.—In relation to the election of county commissioners, in the coun-	
ty of Anoka	234
CLIX To define and establish the boundaries of Big Stone county .	234
CLX.—Defining the boundaries of certain townships in the county of	
Dakota	235
CLXI.—To fix the salary of the auditor of Martin county	235
CLXII To fix the salary of the judge of probate of Saint Louis county	236

CHAPTER.	PAGE:
CLXIII To allow the legal voters of the town of Owatonna, in the	_
county of Steele, to hold their town meetings and elections	•
within the limits of the city of Owatonna, in said county	236
CLXIVTo authorize the town of Eyota, Olmsted county, Minnesota,	J
to hold elections in the village of Eyota, in said county	237
CLXVTo authorize the town of Worthington, in Nobles county, Min-	-31
nesota, to hold elections in the village of Worthington, in	
said county	237
CLXVITo authorize the judge of probate of the county of Hennepin,	-37
to fix a time and place for creditors of certain estates to pre-	
sent their claims for examination and adjustment and to hear	
and allow the same	238
CLXVII.—To authorize John Jamison, guardian, or his successors in of-	230
fice to sell real estate	239
CLXVIII.—To authorize Samuel Gibbons, administrator of estate of Wil-	-39
liam Limon, deceased, to make an administrator's deed, con-	
veying certain lands in Wabashaw county	240
CLXIX.—To legalize a certain conveyance of cemetery grounds by the	240
Lake Crystal Cemetery Association to the village of Lake	
Crystal	240
CLXXTo amend chapter 124, of the session laws of A. D. 1875, en-	-4-
titled "an act to prevent the running at large of cattle or	
other domestic animals in the county of Mower, State of Min-	
nesota?'	24 I
CLXXITo prevent the running at large of cattle or other domestic ani-	-
mals, in the county of Mower, Minnesota	243
CLXXII.—To vacate a portion of the plat of an addition to the village of	-
Medford, Steele county, Minnesota, known as the railroad	
addition	243
CLXXIII.—To vacate a portion of the village plat of Geneva, county of	
Freeborn	244
CLXXIV To vacate the village plat of Saint Nicholas, in Freeborn	
county, state of Minnesota	245
CLXXV To vacate a part of St. Clair's Terre Haute Addition to Can-	
non Falls, in the county of Goodhue	245
CLXXVI.—To vacate certain parts of Bush and Levee streets, in the city	
of Red Wing	246
CLXXVII.—To detach certain territory from the city of Shakopee, in the	
county of Scott, and attach the same to the town of Jackson,	
tn said county	246
CLXXVIII.—To vacate the town plat laid out on the north half of section	
18, township 108 north, of range 23 west	247
CLXXIX To prevent the destruction of fish from the waters of Prairie	
Lake or Lakeville Lake, in the township of Lakeville, in	
Dakota county	247
CLXXXTo prevent the destruction of Fish during certain months in	0
certain lakes in Blue Earth county	248
CLXXXI.—To prohibit catching of fish in lake Ripley, in the town of	
Litchfield, Meeker county, during certain seasons of the	249
year	-47

CHAPTER	PAGE.
CLXXXIITo prevent the destruction of fish in Beaver lake in the town	× .
of Berlin, in the county of Steele	249
CLXXXIII.—To regulate the catching of fish in the towns of Danielson,	
and Acton, in the county of Meeker	250
CLXXXIV.—For the preservation of fish in the township of Afton, Wash-	
ington county	251
CLXXXV.—To prohibit fishing, except by hook and line, in Stevens	
county	251
CLXXXVI.—For the preservation of fish in the waters of Walker lakes.	
and Spencer brook, in the county of Isanti	252
CLXXXVIITo repeal chapter 41 of session laws of 1874, relating to fish-	
ing with a seine in the Zumbro River	252
CLXXXVIII.—To regulate the cemetery of the town of Woodville, Waseca	252
county	253
Ramsey	254
CXC.—To authorize the draining of a certain marsh, in the county	254
Hennepin	254
CXCI,To authorize the board of trustees of the village of Lake	-34
Crystal, in the county of Blue Earth, to raise the waters	
of Crystal lake, in said county	256
CXCIITo authorize certain persons, to drain a certain lake in the	-5+
county of Hennepin	257
CXCIII To authorize the drainage of certain lakes in Kandiyohi	٠,
county	257
CXCIV To authorize certain parties to drain a certain lake in Kandi-	
yohi county	258
CXCV To authorize certain parties to drain a certain lake in Kandi-	ť
yohi.county	258
CXCVI To allow certain citizens of Renville county to drain certain	
lakes or ponds in said county, for milling purposes	259
CXCVIITo authorize the lowering of the waters of Washington lake,	
in Sibley county, three feet below low water mark	260
CXCVIII:-To authorize the board of commissioners of the county of	
McLeod, to furnish seed wheat to the settlers of that	
county, where crops were destroyed by garsshoppers, and	_
to provide for security and payment of the same	260
CXCIX.—To legalize the action of the board of supervisors of the	
township of Rapidan, in the county of Blue Earth, state	
of Minnesota, in offering a bounty for catching grasshop-	
pers, and acts done by said board relating thereto CCTo amend the charter of the city of Stillwater, providing for	261
a municipal court, therein	262
CCI.—To provide for commissioners of the interest and sinking	_
fund of the city of Stillwater	274
CCII.—To amend the charter of the city of Stillwater, approved	~/4
March 3, 1870, relating to licenses	277
CCIII.—To amend section 8 of chapter 2 of the special laws of 1871,	-11
relating to justice of the peace	278

## GENERAL INDEX.

HAPTER,	PAGE.
CCIV.—To legalize and confirm the corporation of the Red Wing Hotel Company	278
CCV.—To ratify and legalize the incorporation of the Mankato Driving Park Association, and fix its location	279
CCVI.—To legalize the incorporation of St. John's church, of Dryden, Sibley county, Minnesota,	280
CCVII.—To regulate the salary and fees of certain officers in Hennepin and Ramsey counties, and prescribing their duties	280
CCVIIIIn relation to the county of Cass, and to attach the same to the county of Crow Wing	285
CCIX.—Relative to the judges of the district court for the second judi- cial district, and to merge the court of common pleas of Ram-	•
sey county into said district court	287
fire department of said city	289
CCXII.—To provide for the equalization of taxes in the county of Ramsey	290 294
CCXIII.—To provide for building a levee along the Mississippi River in the sixth ward of St. Paul	295
CCXIV.—Relating to juries in the county of Ramsey, and to repeal cer-	297
CCXV.—To amend an act, entitled, "an act in relation to assessments for taxes in the county of Ramsey	298
outside of the limits of said city	299
span of the St. Paul bridge across the Mississippi River at Wabashaw street	300
CCXVIII.—To amend an act entitled "an act to authorize the city of St.  Paul to issue bonds to rebuild a span of St. Paul bridge across	v
the Mississippi River at Wabashaw street	300
in the county of Ramsey, and state of Minnesota  CCXXFor the relief of Adele Guerin of the city of St. Paul  CCXXITo define and identify the official plat of Banning and Oliver's	301 301
Addition to West St. Paul, now in the county of Ramsey, and state of Minnesota, and to legalize conveyances therein CCXXII.—To file and record the plat of the original town of West St. Paul	302
in the office of the register of deeds of Ramsey county, and to give it effect as evidence	303
of Dakota to the county of Ramsey	304
act fixing the salaries to be paid to certain officers of Ramsey county therein named	304
CCXXV.—To amend chapter 43 of the laws of 1854, entitled "an act to incorporate the Hamlin University of Minnesota", ,	305

HAPTER.	PAGE.
CCXXVITo appropriate money to Mrs. Carl D. Hjortsberg	305
CCXXVIITo reimburse Jacob Rouse, treasurer of Lyon county, in the	
sum of \$251 33-100. moneys belonging to the state, stolen	
from him while treasurer of said county	306
CCXXVIII.—To reimburse Gardner B. Chapin for money actually paid	3
out by him for maintaining Charles D. Chapin, an insane	
	201
person	307
. CCXXIX.—To amend chapter 154 of the special laws of 1875, relating	
to a water power in Pope county	307
CCXXX.—To amend "an act to organize the St. Croix Boom Corpora-	
tion," approved February 27th, A. D. 1856	308
CCXXXI,-To amend an act entitled "a bill granting certain powers to	
the supervisors of the town of Anoka, special laws of	
1872"	309
CCXXXII.—To authorize the treasurer of the county of Fillmore, to credit	• •
to said county all moneys collected as taxes levied for	
state purposes for the year 1875, under the provisions of	
chapter 13 of the laws of 1875	210
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	310
CCXXXIII To authorize the city of Mankato to alter the name of any	
street, and to number lots and blocks which have no	
number,	311
CCXXXIVTo authorize the council of the city of Faribault to appoint	
fence viewers within said city	311
CCXXXVTo legalize deeds and conveyances executed by the trustees	
of Elmwood Cemetery Association, in Rockford, Wright	
county, Minnesota	312
CCXXXVI.—To legalize the board of trade of the city of Austin, Minne-	
sota	312
CCXXXVII.—To legalize town plat of the village of Jordan, in the county	
of Scott, and the record thereof	313
CXXXVIIITo allow the legal voters of the village of Hokah, in the	
county of Houston, to vote upon the question of granting	
license for the sale of intoxicating liquors of said village	313
CCXXXIXTo prevent the sale of intoxicating liquors within the town of	
of Wanamingo, in the county of Goodhue	314
CCXL.—To annex certain lands to the city of Rochester	315
CCXLI.—Relating to the Duluth and Iron Range Railroad	315
CCXLII.—To prevent the killing of deer in Stearns county, at any time	
except during the time from the 15th day of November,	
to the 15th day of December each year	316
CCXLIII.—To amend chapter 177 of the special laws of 1872, entitled,	
"An act to establish a court of common pleas, in the	
county of Hennepin."	316
CCXLIV.—To amend section 1 of chapter 66 of the special laws of	
1873, as amended by chapter 48 of the special laws of	
1874, to prevent the running at large of cattle and other	
domestic animals in certain counties therein named	317

## GENERALHINDEX.

ʻxví

CHAPTER.	PAGE.
CCXLV.—To amend an act, entitled "An act authorizing the city of St. Cloud to adjust and compromise its railway bond in debtedness, and to issue bonds for that purpose," approved	•
March 19, A. D. 1875, by authorizing a change of the rate of interest, and of the time of payment	;
GENERAL LAW.—To authorize the amendment of the articles of incorpora- tion of associations organized under the provisions of title	
3, chapter 34 of the general statutes	'318